

# 14-42

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE  
**Second Circuit**

---

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION; NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; and NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,  
*Plaintiffs–Appellants,*

– v. –

JAMES R. CLAPPER, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence; KEITH B. ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as Director of the National Security Agency and Chief of the Central Security Service; CHARLES T. HAGEL, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; ERIC H. HOLDER, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States; and JAMES B. COMEY, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,  
*Defendants–Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

---

Christopher T. Dunn  
Arthur N. Eisenberg  
New York Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 607-3300  
Fax: (212) 607-3318  
aeisenberg@nyclu.org

Jameel Jaffer  
Alex Abdo  
Patrick Toomey  
Brett Max Kaufman  
Catherine Crump  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 549-2500  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
jjaffer@aclu.org

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the phone-records program.....	2
II. Plaintiffs’ statutory claims are not precluded. ....	7
III. Section 215 does not authorize the phone-records program.....	11
A. Section 215 does not authorize the government to collect phone records at all.....	11
B. Even if Section 215 authorizes the government to collect phone records, it does not authorize the government to collect such records in bulk. ....	14
IV. The phone-records program violates the Fourth Amendment.....	17
A. <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> does not control this case.....	17
B. The phone-records program is unreasonable.....	21
V. The phone-records program violates the First Amendment. ....	24
VI. The district court erred in denying Plaintiffs’ motion for a preliminary injunction.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	28
<i>Ark. Dairy Coop. Ass’n v. USDA</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1031 (2013) .....	22
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	11
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Practices</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	9, 13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	6
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Sibelius</i> , 668 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>D. Ginsburg &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	14
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991) .....	16
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Doe v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>FEC v. Political Contributions Data, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 190 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	30
<i>In re Stoltz</i> , 315 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....20

*Klayman v. Obama*, 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 4, 25, 26, 27

*Koretzoff v. Vilsack*, 614 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....11

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....5

*Laird v. Tatum*, 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....6

*Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Waterfront Comm’n of  
N.Y. Harbor*, 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981) ..... 3, 8, 29

*Maryland v. King*, 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013) .....26

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....12

*Mincey v. Arizona*, 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....22

*Minnesota v. Carter*, 525 U.S. 83 (1998) .....5

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Gonzales*, 459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006).....7, 29

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....8, 30

*Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL–CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.*, 604 F.  
Supp. 2d 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....3

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Hodel*, 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....9

*NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.*, 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....18

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*, 132 S. Ct. 2065  
(2012).....14

*Rakas v. Illinois*, 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....6

*Sackett v. EPA*, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) .....11

*Shelton v. Tucker*, 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....30

*Smith v. Maryland*, 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....1, 19

*Talley v. California*, 362 U.S. 60 (1960) .....8

*United States v. Jones*, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....20

*United States v. Knotts*, 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....20

*United States v. Lawson*, 410 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....5

*United States v. Maynard*, 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....20

*United States v. Place*, 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....6

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....8

18 U.S.C. § 2708.....12

18 U.S.C. § 2709.....17

18 U.S.C. § 2712..... 12, 15

50 U.S.C. § 1861.....9

**Other Authorities**

Alex Marthews & Catherine Tucker, *Government Surveillance and Internet Search Behavior* (Mar. 24, 2014).....7

David S. Kris, *On the Bulk Collection of Tangible Things*, 1 Lawfare Res. Paper Series, no. 4, Sept. 29, 2013. ....28

Interview by Steve Inskeep, NPR, with John C. Inglis, Deputy Director, NSA (Jan. 10, 2014).....24

Opp. Br. for United States, *In re Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr.*, No. 13-58,  
2013 WL 5702390 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2013).....9

President’s Review Group on Intelligence and Communications  
Technologies, *Liberty and Security in a Changing World* (Dec. 12,  
2013) ..... 18, 28

Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Telephone  
Records Program Conducted under Section 215 of the USA  
PATRIOT Act and on the Operations of the Foreign Intelligence  
Surveillance Court* (Jan. 23, 2014) ..... 18, 27

White House, Office of the Press Secretary, *The Administration’s  
Proposal for Ending the Section 215 Bulk Telephony Metadata  
Program* (Mar. 27, 2014).....23
